WHEREAS, the Committee reviewed the two responsive proposals received using the 

selection criteria detailed in RFP 24-19 and recommended selection of the highest-ranked proposal 

from Adventure Environmental Inc. ("AEI") for construction of the Project for an amount not to 

exceed Five Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,200,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2025, the Village Council adopted Resolution No. 25-02-13 

approving the selection of AEI to complete the Lower Matecumbe Canals Culvert Restoration 

Project; and 

WHEREAS, AEI is no longer able to complete the work as indicated in their proposal and 

bid; and 

WHEREAS, the committee, as a result, is recommending the second ranked proposal from 

LPS Contracting for construction of the Project for an amount not to exceed Eight Million Nine 

Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Twenty Dollars ($8,991,020.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval and selection of LPS Contracting for the 

Project is in the best interest of the Village and its residents. 

WHEREAS, the Village Council has determined that Resolution No. 25-02-13 is no longer